
I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

C0980-MOD-292

Settlement of Changes and Request for Changes:  This Contract Modification closes all 

remaining open Change Notices, Change Orders, and Request For Changes other than RFC 

187r2 which will be closed under separate Contract Modification.

5 N/A 10/31/2024 Over $15M 10,500,000$                                     

C0980-MOD-293 Global Claims Settlement:  Resolve all open claims, including RFC 187r2. 5 N/A 10/31/2024 Over $60M 55,000,000$                                     

MC070-MOD-00030

FY25 Funding for Construction Management Support Services:  Provide additional funding 

for staff augmentation to Metro for construction oversight and closeout support through June 

30, 2025.

5 8/30/2024 9/4/2024 647,079$                          647,079$                                           

None

REGIONAL CONNECTOR

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C0980 - REGIONAL CONNECTOR CONSTRUCTORS



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

None

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A) DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C0980 - REGIONAL CONNECTOR CONSTRUCTORS
DESCRIPTION 

None



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

MOD 232

Wilshire/La Brea Stand-By Generator and Load Bank Procurement: Due to new final design 

information provided by WPLE2 and WPLE3, WPLE1 has to upgrade its standby generators to a 

larger size to accommodate the increased generator loads (Emergency Ventilation Fans, Under 

Platform Exhaust Fans and Station UPS's) at the Wilshire/La Brea Station. This change order is 

being issued so that the manufacturer can move forward with the procurement and delivery of 

the generator and the load bank at Wilshire/La Brea Station.

5 11/18/2024 11/18/2024  $                       2,477,728  $                                       2,324,954 

KKCS/TRIUNITY JV Cost Estimating, Sr. Program Management

Analyst, and DBE Contract Compliance Monitoring Services through FY25
9/6/2024 9/6/2024  $                 1,024,712.39  $                                 1,024,713.00 

None

WESTSIDE PURPLE LINE SECTION 1

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1045 - SKANSKA-TRAYLOR-SHEA, A JOINT VENTURE



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

A) DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1045 - SKANSKA-TRAYLOR-SHEA, A JOINT VENTURE

None

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

None

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

DESCRIPTION 



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

MOD-00223

Revise Street Restoration in City of Beverly Hills per MOA and Other Project Conditions – Design 

Only: This Change directs the contractor to revise the street restoration design at Wilshire 

Rodeo Station to comply with the requirements of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 

between Metro and the City of Beverly Hills, Federal American with Disabilities Act, and other 

Project conditions.

2 8/6/2024 9/4/2024 584,349$                           $                                          544,852 

MOD-00227

CCS 24-inch Storm Drain Line D Connection on Avenue of the Stars-Construction (CO-81): This 

Change directs the Contractor to proceed with shoring installation and connection to an 

existing storm drain lateral serving 2000 Avenue of the Stars.

5 9/16/2024 10/21/2024 1,706,453$                        $                                       1,670,998 

CO-00073.2

Impacts Arising from Secondary Lining Installation in Reach 5 Tunnels:  The Contractor has 

separately, via CN-244, been directed to design a secondary liner within the Special Lining 

Section of Tunnel Reach 5 to meet the Project's additional Lining Performance Criteria. This 

direction resulted in impacts to material procurement and construction logistics associated 

with the original design of the tunnel lining in the Special Lining Sections. This Change covers 

these impacts.

Note: The Contractors Proposed Amount is $0 as this change order is part of a compilation of 

different changes. The amount was previously reported under CN-000250 in May 2024 

reporting indicated  Rough Order of Magnitude Cost More than $15 Million.

5 N/A 10/31/2024 -$                                    $                                          672,000 

None

None

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1120 - Tutor Perini / O&G, A Joint Venture

WESTSIDE PURPLE LINE SECTION 2

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

CN-00207 

5
 Between $500K and less than 

$1M 

CN-00226

5  Between $5M and $10M 

CN-00238

5
 Between $500K and less than 

$1M 

CN-00277

2  Between $1M and $5M 

CN-00279

2
 Between $500K and less than 

$1M 

TBD 5 More than $15M

DESCRIPTION 

Additional Project Management, Administration, and Compliance Activities for Changes Issued During Base Design Services (Claim 58, RFC-00110): This 

Change constitutes full compensation for and final resolution of Claim 58 including without limitation, all design work or services, of any nature, rendered or 

performed from October 1, 2021 to May 31, 2024, including extended design services, and all subcontractor design services and extended design services, 

from October 1, 2021 to May 31, 2024.

Additional Project Management, Administration, and Compliance Activities for Changes Issued During Base Design Services (RFC-00104): This  change 

constitutes full compensation for and final resolution of Claims 23, 29, 31, 33, 41, 42, 46 and 61 including without limitation, all design work or services, of 

any nature, rendered or performed at any time prior to October 1, 2021, including extended design services, and all subcontractor design services and 

extended design services, at any time prior to October 1, 2021.

A) DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1120 - Tutor Perini / O&G, A Joint Venture

Wayside Operating Signage – Design, Fabrication, and Installation: This change includes design, furnish, and install wayside operating signage. Prior to 

solicitation of the Request for Proposal (RFP) for the C1120 Contract, it was assumed that Metro Operations would fabricate and install certain Wayside 

Operating Signage (WOS).  After Operation's review of the C1120 Contractor's submittal for WOS, Metro Operations confirmed insufficient resources to 

perform the portion of the work assigned to them, and that it should be transferred to the C1120 Contractor.

MOA Impacts to Work Activities during 2024 Holiday Moratorium:  The purpose of this Change is to compensate the C1120 Contractor for impacts to the 

Wilshire/Rodeo station construction activities from work restrictions imposed by the City of Beverly Hills (COBH) Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) during 

the following period: a. November 28, 2024, through January 1, 2025. This Change excludes individual COBH holidays defined in the MOA which were not 

already part of the C1120 Contract. Those individual additional COBH holidays will be captured separately in a subsequent Change.

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

Engineering Support Services 

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

MOA New Streetscape Standards in City of Beverly Hills - Design Only:  This Change directs the contractor to revise the design of the Wilshire Rodeo Station 

(WRS) sidewalk pattern, street equipment and furniture to incorporate new City of Beverly Hills (COBH) Streetscape Design Standards to comply with the 

requirements of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between Metro and the City of Beverly Hills. This scope of work will include construction related 

items. 



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

C1151-CO-00014

Special Secondary Tunnel Lining in Reach 6 BR Tunnel Stationing 738+70.17 to 731+62.01 and 

BL Tunnel Stationing 738+92.08 to 731+92.79 – CONSTRUCTION ONLY

- This Change directs the Contractor to construct a special secondary liner within the Special 

Lining Section of Tunnel Reach 6 to meet additional Lining Performance Criteria. The Change 

Order was necessary to keep the Work moving while negotiations for a bilateral Modification 

continue.

5 9/17/2024 10/25/2024  $                    57,764,399  $                                       4,736,727 

C1152-MOD-00135

UCLA Sta - Ground Improvement

- During Final Design of PLE3 (Purple Line Extension 3), it was identified that foundation 

excavation for adjacent Wilshire Gayley building is planned to take place concurrently with the 

Westwood/UCLA station excavation. This Change strengthens the strip of soil ((ground 

improvement) that is approximately 9 ft wide separating the two excavations, improving soil 

stability during excavations. 

5 10/9/2024 10/24/2024  $                       1,817,583  $                                       1,817,583 

C1152-CO-00129

Special Secondary Tunnel Lining in Reach 6 BR Tunnel Stationing 738+70.17 to 731+62.01 and 

BL Tunnel Stationing 738+92.08 to 731+92.79 – CONSTRUCTION ONLY

- This Change directs the Contractor to revise the construction for the tunnel fit out to 

accommodate the C1151 design change for the special secondary liner within the Special Lining 

Section of Tunnel Reach 6 to meet additional Lining Performance Criteria. The Change Order was 

necessary to keep the Work moving while negotiations for a bilateral Modification continue.

5 9/27/2024 11/21/2024  $                    11,441,925  $                                       1,050,000 

PS77530000-TO-003-

MOD-00002

WPLE3- Environmental Resource Monitoring

- Continuation of environmental field monitoring compliance services, as required by the VA 

Hospital and UCLA access agreements, though 04/30/2026.

5 10/24/2024 10/29/2024  $                       1,266,503  $                                       1,266,503 

PS54007-TO-008-

MOD-00005

Metro Quality Management Consultant (QMC) Services for WPLE 3 Project - FY2025 Support

- Continuation of Quality Management services to supplement Metro's Quality Management 

Department and to provide technical expertise in resolving complex issues through 07/31/25.

5 9/13/2024 9/17/2024  $                          909,733  $                                          909,733 

None

WESTSIDE PURPLE LINE SECTION 3

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1152 (TPOG)

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1151 (FKTP)



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

None

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1151 (FKTP)

None

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1152 (TPOG)

DESCRIPTION 

None



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

None

None

None

DIVISION 20 PORTAL WIDENING TURNBACK

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. 1136 (TUTOR PERINI CORP)



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

CO-00294 5 Between $1M and $5M

A) DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. 1136 (TUTOR PERINI CORP)

Schedule B Increase: This change order authorizes work items and quantities to be added to the contract value based on unit prices from the Schedule of 

Quantities & Prices – Schedule B. This includes soil excavation, treatment and disposal of hazardous groundwater above base contact levels, potholing, 

asbestos piping, and Metro directed fencing and gate installation. 

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

None

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

DESCRIPTION 



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

Tutor -

C1197

Mod 43

CO 10.1

CN 57

Flaggers for Arbor Vitae Crossing

Mod 43 reduces CO 10.1 from 2,995,000 to final negotiated price of 2,605,516.

Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA) is currently widening Arbor Vitae Street as part of their 

Landside Access Modernization Program (LAMP).  As a result, the signal and gate equipment at 

the existing at-grade crossing will need to be removed and replaced to accommodate the wider 

street.  This involves deactivation of the current street crossing equipment.  While the street is 

under construction, pedestrian access will be maintained, and Metro will continue to use Arbor 

Vitae crossing to move trains between Southwest Yard and the K-line.  To mitigate potential 

safety risks and prevent interruptions to Metro Operations, flaggers must be utilized to ensure 

the safe passage of trains through the deactivated crossing.  The flaggers would also maintain 

the safety of pedestrians and other construction personnel when walking across the tracks.

Flagging cost incurred by the AMC project, as a result of LAWAs construction efforts on Arbor 

Vitae Street, will be reimbursed by LAWA

5 8/1/2024 8/20/2024 2,631,871$                        $                                       2,605,516 

Tutor -

C1197

Mod 44

CN 36

Bulletin 40 - Roof Drain and Light Gage Framing 5 9/13/2024 10/9/2024 1,375,884$                        $                                       1,358,138 

Tutor -

C1197

Mod 45

CN 71

LRT Excessive Deflections 5 10/1/2024 10/23/2024 841,430$                           $                                          833,373 

Tutor -

C1197

Mod 46

CN 32

Bulletin 41 - Additional Security Cameras 5 10/2/2024 10/18/2024 948,104$                           $                                          939,256 

Tutor -

C1197

Mod 47

CN 48.1

Additional Bus Charging Stations 5 10/10/2024 11/9/2024 5,136,669$                        $                                       5,073,300 

Tutor -

C1197

Mod 48

CO 15

CN 58

Bulletin 62 and 62A - Arbor Vitae Fence Updates 5 10/23/2024 11/4/2024 826,439$                           $                                          812,572 

Tutor -

C1197

Mod 49

CO 13

CN 33

Bulletin 29C - Arbor Vitae Fence Updates

Final negotiated price for work started under CO 13.

Authorizes Not to Exceed amountof $1,000,000 to allow work decribed in base Change Notice 

(CN) 33 to proceed pending finalization of the Contract Modification.  CO 13 does NOT 

supersede CN 33.

5 10/30/2024 11/12/2024 1,349,528$                        $                                       1,134,517 

None

None

AIRPORT METRO CONNECTOR

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A. DESIGN BID BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1197 - Tutor



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

Tutor -

C1197

Mod 50

CO 12

CN 50

5 Between $1M and $5M

Tutor -

C1197

Mod 51

CN 59

5 Between $1M and $5M

A) DESIGN BID BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1197 - Tutor

Bulletin 43 - Added Roof Hatches and MEsh Ceiling Hatches

The Contractor shall provide the necessary labor, equipment, and materials to perform work in accordance with the Contract Documents and Bulletin 43.

Bulletin 43 also modifies the architectural and structural drawings to allow better coverage and safer access for maintenance personnel to the roof of the 

AMC station. The adjustments and additions, such as the installation of railings, fall restraint  systems, and ladders, will aim to improve the safety for 

personnel accessing the roof level.

Bulletin 54 - Telecom Radio Station Changes

- Identify existing available telecom and electrical pathways to be used for the radio system.

- Identify final locations for the installation of radio equipment – telecom cabinets, radio equipment, and radio antennae to ensure existing structure can

support added loads.

- Verify power requirements for all equipment to ensure existing electrical system can support the added loads for the radio system.

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

None

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

DESCRIPTION 



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

None

None

None

RAIL TO RAIL

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1166 Rail to Rail  (Griffith)



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

C1166

Mod tbd

CO 30

CN 

5 

and

7

Between $1M and $5M

C1166

Mod tbd

CN 125

5 

and

7

Between $500K and less than 

$1M

A) DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C1166 - Rail to Rail  (Griffith)

Design Bulletin (DBul) 125-SSLE Bollards Installation

Contractor to provide labor, equipment, and material (except actual bollards that were procured separately) to install both removable

and non-removable bollards as shown on C1166-DBul-00125-SSLE Bollards along the Metro Right of Way of Rail to Rail project.

Mod TBD (CO-30) Temp Traffic Signals and Street Lights (Various Bulletins)  

The scope of this change addresses the difference between the labor, equipment, and materials the contractor originally anticipated for the temporary 

traffic signal and temporary street lighting work at public right-of-way intersections based on the example case plans provided, and the actual plans 

provided to the contractor after bid, during construction. This change does not pertain to traffic control plans as it is the understanding with the Contractor 

that there is a no cost change with traffic control plans.

At the time of bid, the design for the Volume 5 traffic control plans was not completed for all the intersections. The designer assigned cases to the different 

intersections. However, when the approved traffic control plans were issued, there was difference between the cases and what was issued. The contractor 

is seeking costs for this change in plans, specifically for the temporary traffic signal (TTS) plans and the temporary street lighting (TSL) plans. This change is 

not for the traffic control (TC) plans. The contractor has indicated there will be no cost for the traffic control plans.

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

None

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

DESCRIPTION 



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

003 Modification for the Identified Early Works Package for Segment 1, Construction 5 11/15/2024  $                  389,126,962  $                                  389,126,962 

5
Additional design that includes updating the 100% design to avoid the newly discovered 

landfills near Normandie Avenue.
5 8/30/2024  $                       1,908,075  $                                       1,908,075 

None

I-105 EXPRESS LANES

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS (WSP Design Contract), Segment 1, Contract # AE275020011497-TO8)

A. CMGC CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. PS84667000



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

A. CMGC CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. PS84667000

None

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

None

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS (WSP Design Contract), Segment 1, Contract # AE275020011497-TO8)

DESCRIPTION 



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

None

None

MOD 2 PS67828000 Project Title: I-5 N HOV and Truck lane 5 9/27/2024 9/30/2024  $                    33,228,106  $                                     33,228,106 

I-5 NORTH COUNTY ENHANCEMENTS PROJECT

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS - CONTRACT NO. PS67828000 - HILL INTERNATIONAL

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A. DESIGN BID BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C70396C1205 - OHL USA, INC.



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

CO 33 5
 Between $500K and less than 

$1M 

MOD 45 5
 Between $500K and less than 

$1M 

MOD 17 5  Between $1M and $5M 

A) DESIGN BID BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. C70396C1205 - OHL USA, INC.

Quantity Increase: 840656 - PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT) 

Wildlife Fencing Enhancements

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

POP Extension through July 31, 2027

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS - CONTRACT NO. AE469080015383 - JACOBS ENGINEERING

DESCRIPTION 



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

PS89616000-MOD-

00006 

Design Potholing. This contract modification is for the Contractor to complete utility 

investigations to support the final design of Early Works Package (EWP) 04.   The scope 

encompasses all investigation that is needed to complete the final design of utility relocation 

for the entire project corridor.  Work includes coordination and management of subconsultant 

activities.  Field work will include advanced saw cutting and jackhammering activities, 

implementation of traffic control, excavation, field surveying, noise monitoring, and post-

excavation pavement restoration. 

5 - Scope 11/7/2024 11/20/2024 4,034,495$                        $                                       3,034,495 

AE58083E0129-

MOD00051

Design Services During Construction (DSDC) for the Advance Utility Adjustments (UA) Packages. 

Consultant shall provide technical Design Services During Construction (DSDC) of the Utility 

Adjustments (UA), to be constructed by DWP-PS and San Fernando Transit Constructors 

(SFTC). Tasks to be performed included review and respond to RFI's from both the Contractor 

and Third Parties; review and comment on submittals made by the Contractor and Third 

Parties; review, respond and comment on Nonconformances as necessary; attend 

construction, field or third-party meetings as requested; attend quality meetings as requested; 

coordinate with 3rd parties as necessary; make minor design adjustments to plan and/or 

profile sheets as necessary; and update base files as needed.

5 - Scope 06/20/24 7/1/2024  $                    691,200.00  $                                     637,162.00 

None

EAST SAN FERNANDO VALLEY

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS - CONTRACT NO. AE58083E0129 - GANNETT FLEMING, INC.

A. PROGRESSIVE DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. PS89616 SAN FERNANDO TRANSIT CONSTRUCTORS



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

PS89856000-CWO-

013-MOD-00004

5 - Scope Between $1M and $5M

A) PROGRESSIVE DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO. PS89616 SAN FERNANDO TRANSIT CONSTRUCTORS

None

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

FY25 PCSS - DBE Contract Compliance Monitoring, Cost Estimating, Scheduler, PMIS, and Sr. Program Management Analyst. DBE Compliance - Consultant 

staff shall continue to provide compliance monitoring support from Senior Contract Compliance Officers (Consultants) as required to the Diversity and 

Economic Opportunity Department through the Program Control Support Services Contract (PCSS) to provide contract compliance monitoring support 

services consistent with the Department of Transportation (DOT) 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 26 and Metro's Disadvantaged Business 

Enterprise (DBE) Program and compliance with Metro's SBE Program, and following the attached detailed Scope of Work. Estimating - Metro requires 

Project Construction Estimating Oversight Services to support the design and construction of the East San Fernando Transit Corridor project through the 

Progressive Design-Build project delivery method with program management technical support services as follows: Provide on-going Program Management 

technical support services in accordance with contractual job classifications for a Cost Estimating Manager and/or Sr. Cost Estimator. Continue to provide 

oversight support and advice on the following topics relative to the selected project delivery method for East San Fernando Valley (ESFV). 

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS - CONTRACTS NO. AE35279 - KKCS/TRIUNITY

DESCRIPTION 



I. APPROVED MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

MOD/CHANGE # DESCRIPTION 

(if the change is a unilateral, explain in BOLD fonts)

Change Type Submission 

Date 

Approval Date Contractor's Proposed 

Amount

Approved Amount

None

Task Order 1

Link US - Life Storage Building Abatement & Demolition - Contract No. AE79441-004-TO-01 - 

Abatement and demolition of the Life Storage building, including installation of temporary 

street lighting

5 08/26/24 9/11/2024  $                       4,669,681  $                                       4,669,681 

None

LINK UNION STATION

Change Types:

1 - Betterment     2 - Third Party     3 - Differing Site Conditions    4 - Regulatory Requirements    5 - Scope     6 - Value Engineering    7 - Safety

C. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS

B. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

A. DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO.



II. PENDING MODIFICATIONS/CHANGES GREATER THAN $500K (September 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024)

CHANGE 

NOTICE/ORDER #

Change Type Rough Order of Magnitude Cost

CWO16, Mod. 2 5
Between $500K and less than 

$1M

A) DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT - CONTRACT NO.

None

C) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACTS
None

Link US - Program Control Support Services (PCSS) - Contract No. PS8985600 - Additional funding to cover difference between ICE and Cost & Schedule 

Proposal for pending MOD 2

B) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

DESCRIPTION 


